

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 391
ANSWERED ON 19TH JULY, 2022


CONSERVATION AND PROCESSING OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE UNDER

PMKSY


391. SHRI B.B. PATIL:


            Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether there has been an increase in the conservation and processing capacity of agricultural produce due to the projects launched under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada

Yojana (PMKSY) in 2021-22;


(b) if so, the details thereof; and


(c) the number of direct and indirect jobs generated due to the projects undertaken there under in the above said states during 2021-22?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a): A total of 17 projects for food processing has been approved by the Ministry of Food

Processing Industries under various sub-schemes of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Smpada Yojana

(PMKSY) in 2021-22 having processing capacity of 3.6428 Lakh MT/annum and preservation capacity of 2.2149 Lakh MT/annum.


(b):     The details of 17 projects are as under:


SN Scheme Number of Approved Projects

1 Agro Processing Clusters (APC) 7

2 Creation/Expansion of Food Processing/Preservation

Capacity (CEFPPC)

3

3 Integrated Cold Chain & Value Addition

Infrastructure (ICC)

5

4 Mega Food Parks (MFP) 2

  Total 17


(c): The 17 projects sanctioned in 2021-22 have employment capacity of 11,137.
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